### No. 6374

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and TANGANYIKA

### Exchange of letters constituting an agreement relating to the Peace Corps Program. Dar es Salaam, 17 and 21 July 1961

Official text: English.

Registered by the United States of America on 27 November 1962.

## ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et TANGANYIKA

#### Échange de lettres constituant un accord relatif au programme du Peace Corps. Dar es-Salam, 17 et 21 juillet 1961

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 27 novembre 1962.

No. 6374. EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT<sup>1</sup> BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND TANGANYIKA RELATING TO THE PEACE CORPS PROGRAM. DAR ES SALAAM, 17 AND 21 JULY 1961

I

The American Consul General to the Tanganyikan Prime Minister

AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL

Dar es Salaam, July 17, 1961

The Honorable Julius K. Nyerere Prime Minister of Tanganyika

Mr. Prime Minister

I have the honor to refer to recent conversations between representatives of our two governments concerning appropriate arrangements with respect to the men and women of the United States of America who volunteer to serve in the Peace Corps, and who, at the request of your Government, would live and work for periods of time in Tanganyika. In these conversations the Government of Tanganyika has indicated that it would welcome Peace Corps volunteers. I have the honor to propose the following understanding with respect to the Peace Corps :

(1) The Government of Tanganyika will accord equitable treatment to Peace Corps volunteers, exempt them from personal tax and from income tax as to all income derived from their work as Peace Corps volunteers and from sources outside Tanganyika and fully inform and consult and cooperate with representatives of the Government of the United States of America with respect to all matters concerning them.

(2) The Government of Tanganyika will accept a representative of the Government of the United States of America and such staff as is acceptable to the Government of Tanganyika. The representative and staff will discharge functions for the Government of the United States of America on Peace Corps projects. During the period until December 9, 1961, the Peace Corps representative and his American staff shall, without prejudice, be accorded such exemptions in respect of income and personal taxes and in respect of customs duties as are accorded to the employees of the Government of the United States of America under the agreement for technical cooperation between the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Came into force on 21 July 1961 by the exchange of the said letters.

Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland in respect of the territories for the international relations of which the Government of the United Kingdom are responsible, signed July 13, 1951.<sup>1</sup> In respect of any period after December 9, 1961, the Peace Corps representative and his American staff shall be entitled to such exemptions as may be agreed upon between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Tanganyika.

(3) Appropriate representatives of the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Tanganyika may from time to time make such further arrangements with respect to Peace Corps volunteers and Peace Corps programs in Tanganyika as appear necessary or desirable, including supplementary agreements with regard to particular projects.

Finally, I have the honor to propose that, if these proposals are acceptable to the Government of Tanganyika, this letter and your reply letter concurring therein shall constitute an agreement between our two governments which shall enter into force on the date of your reply letter and which shall remain in force until 90 days after receipt by either government of written notification of the other to terminate it.

Accept, Mr. Prime Minister, therenewed assurance of my highest consideration.

Respectfully yours,

William R. DUGGAN American Consul General

II

The Tanganyikan Permanent Secretary for External Relations to the American Consul General

> PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE DAR ES SALAAM, TANGANYIKA

> > 21st July, 1961

Ref. No. PMC.3/047

The Consul General for the United States of America Dar es Salaam

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to your letter of the 17th July setting out the agreed conditions under which men and women of the United States of America, who volunteer to serve in the Peace Corps, would live and work in Tanganyika.

No. 6374

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> United Nations, Treaty Series, Vol. 105, p. 71, and Vol. 213, p. 385.

2. I am authorised by Her Majesty's Government in the United Kingdom to convey to you, on behalf of the Tanganyika Government, its agreement to the terms as set out in your letter.

I have the honour to be, with high consideration, Sir,

Your obedient servant,

Basil Rogers Permanent Secretary, External Relations

1962